

19.06.2025
Item No.16
gd

CRA/297/2012

BISAKHA PARAMANNYA & ORS.
VS
STATE OF WEST BENGAL

None appears on behalf of the appellants.

Vide an order dated 20th March, 2025 direction was given to the department to issue administrative notice.

However, it appears that on 17th April, 2025 the said notice was issued and today the report that has been placed before this court speaks about non-service of the said notice as the date was already over.

This court fails to understand why almost a month was over for sending the administrative notice by the department.

Be that as it may, the department is directed to serve further administrative notice since in the absence of the appellants the matter cannot be heard.

The department must take steps at an earliest to issue the notice without causing any further delay.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of August, 2025 with the compliance report by the department.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)